#### 900244977 01/23/2013

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Supplement to IP Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AssureRX Health, Inc.		10/15/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SILICON VALLEY BANK
Street Address:	3003 TASMAN DRIVE
City:	SANTA CLARA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85643866	ERX

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

2023704761 Phone:

Email: tfahey@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas Fahey

Address Line 1: 1100 G Street NW, Suite 420 Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, Ltd.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	L068614
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CATHERINE C. FISK
Signature:	/CATHERINE C. FISK/
Signature:	/CATHERINE C. FISK/

REEL: 004947 FRAME: 0741

**TRADEMARK** 

900244977

Date:	01/23/2013	
Total Attachments: 7		
source=Signed Supplement to IP Agreemer	nt#page1.tif	
source=Signed Supplement to IP Agreement#page2.tif		
source=Signed Supplement to IP Agreement#page3.tif		
source=Signed Supplement to IP Agreement#page4.tif		
source=Signed Supplement to IP Agreement#page5.tif		
source=Signed Supplement to IP Agreemer	nt#page6.tif	
source=Signed Supplement to IP Agreemer	nt#page7.tif	

# SUPPLEMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of October 15, 2012 by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Bank") and ASSURERX HEALTH, INC. ("Grantor").

#### RECITALS

- A. Bank and Grantor previously entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "IP Security Agreement"), dated as of the "Effective Date" (which was January 30, 2012). (Capitalized terms that are used but not defined herein shall have the meanings provided for in the IP Security Agreement.)
- B. Bank and Grantor now desire to amend and supplement the IP Security Agreement as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereby represent, warrant, covenant and agree as follows:

#### **AGREEMENT**

The IP Security Agreement is hereby amended and supplemented by adding the Intellectual Property listed on Exhibit A hereto to Exhibit A of the IP Security Agreement, the Intellectual Property listed on Exhibit B hereto to Exhibit B of the IP Security Agreement, the Intellectual Property listed on Exhibit C hereto to Exhibit C of the IP Security Agreement, and the Intellectual Property listed on Exhibit D hereto to Exhibit D of the IP Security Agreement. References to Exhibits contained in the IP Security Agreement shall be deemed to refer to such Exhibits as supplemented by the Exhibits attached hereto. Without limitation on the generality of the foregoing, (1) Grantor grants and pledges to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the intellectual property described on the Exhibits hereto (including without limitation the patents, trademarks, copyrights and Mask Works, if any, described thereon, and including without limitation (a) any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the intellectual property rights, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights, (b) all licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, or Mask Works and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights, (c) all amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works, and (d) all proceeds and products of the intellectual property, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the intellectual property), and (2) Grantor represents and warrants to Bank that, other than as set forth on the Exhibits to the IP Security Agreement (as amended and supplemented by the Exhibits hereto), it has no trademarks or

SVBwp: AssureRx/2012-10 IPSA Supplement/IP Sec Agmt Supp

patents registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or copyrights or mask works registered with the United States Copyright Office, or any pending applications therefor.

This Agreement is part of the IP Security Agreement and the provisions thereof are incorporated herein. The parties are authorized to attach to the IP Security Agreement a copy of the Exhibits hereto. This Agreement may be executed in any number of, and by different parties hereto on, separate counterparts, all of which, when so executed, shall be deemed an original, for all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

GRANTOR:
ASSURERX HEALTH, INC.
By: James & Surra
Title: President & CEO
BANK:
SILICON VALLEY BANK
Den
Ву:
Title:

patents registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or copyrights or mask works registered with the United States Copyright Office, or any pending applications therefor.

This Agreement is part of the IP Security Agreement and the provisions thereof are incorporated herein. The parties are authorized to attach to the IP Security Agreement a copy of the Exhibits hereto. This Agreement may be executed in any number of, and by different parties hereto on, separate counterparts, all of which, when so executed, shall be deemed an original, for all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

GRANTOR:
ASSURERX HEALTH, INC.
By:
Title:
BANK:
SILICON VALLEY BANK
-20
By:
Title: SENIER RELATIONSHIP MANACER

## EXHIBIT A

## COPYRIGHTS

DESCRIPTION	Registration/ Application Number	REGISTRATION/ APPLICATION DATE
		TOTAL CONTROL OF THE STATE OF T
None.		

## EXHIBIT B

### PATENTS

DESCRIPTION	Registration/ Application Number	REGISTRATION/ APPLICATION DATE
Novel Pharmacogene Single Nucleotide Polymorphisms and Methods of Detecting Same	61/652,784	May 29, 2012
Systems and Methods for Pharmacogenomic Decision Support in Psychiatry	61/681,813	August 10, 2012

## EXHIBIT C

## TRADEMARKS

DESCRIPTION	Registration/ Serial Number	REGISTRATION/ APPLICATION DATE
ERX	Pending (serial # 85/643,866)	6/5/2012

## EXHIBIT D

## Mask Works

Description	REGISTRATION/ APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION/ APPLICATION DATE
DESCRIPTION		APPLICATION DATE
None		

6